

Protection

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Cadia Rehab litation Renaissance June 26, 2024

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE		
3201	An unannounced Complaint survey and Extended survey was conducted at this facility from June 17, 2024, through June 26, 2024. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on interviews, review of clinical records and other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was 108. The survey sample size was two.	<ol> <li>No resident was affected by this deficient practice.</li> <li>All residents can be affected by deficient practice.</li> <li>Future residents will be</li> </ol>			
3201.1.0	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities	<ul><li>protected by the action plan outlined below.</li><li>3. Daily staffing will be reviewed</li></ul>	d by		
3201.1.2	Scope	DON/ designee, both project	ed		
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.	for current day and projected PPD for next 3 day, to ensure adequate staffing and compliance with Delaware Nursing Home Staffing Laws. Fridays, projected staffing an PPD will be reviewed for the upcoming weekend and on Mondays the actual PPD for Friday, Saturday and Sunday be reviewed. Additionally, the	On id will		
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by:	facility has implemented Cad Renaissance Contract Progra for RN, LPN, C.N.A.s. The			
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed June 26, 2024: F610  Minimum Staffing Levels for Residential Health Facilities	nursing staff hired for this contract program will be hired a higher rate with an 8-to-12-week commitment to full-the hours.	dat		
	(c) By January 1, 2002, the minimum staffing level for nursing services direct caregivers shall	nours.			

Title



DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

Office of Long Term Care
Residents STATE SURVEY REPORT
Protection Page 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Cadia Rehabilitation Renaissance
June 26, 2024

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPLETION CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES DATE
	Saturday 6/8/24 – PPD = 3.21.	
	Sunday 6/9/24 - PPD = 2.98.	
	Sunday 6/16/24 - PPD = 3.27.	0/00/
	-	126/
	The findings were reviewed during exit conference on 6/26/24 at 2:00 PM with E1 (NHA).	
		The facility will continue to
		attempt to acquire new agency
		contracts and ensure
		competitive rates to help
		recruitment for vacant positions.
		Daily staffing will be reviewed by  DON/designee daily to ensure
		100% compliance at all times.
		1
	> 1	
		j
	1	
	Language and the same and the s	

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING	G			C <b>26/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHABILITATION REN	AISSANCE		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966	1 00/	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENT FYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000		rs omplairt survey and extended	F	000			
	survey was conducted 17, 2024 through Justined in this repreview of clinical reduction as in	ted at :his facility from June une 26, 2024. The deficiencies port are based on interviews, cords and other facility ensus ne survey was 108. The survey		21	e e		
	CNA - Certified Nur DON - Director of N LPN - Licensed Pra NHA - Nursing Hom NP - Nurse Practitic RN - Registered Nu UM - Unit Manager;	ursing ctical Nurse; e Administrator; ener; rse;					
F 610	attacks the brain's n memory, thinking ar Dementia - the loss thinking, rememberi extent that it interfer and activities. Investigate/Prevent/	of cognitive function - ng and reasoning, to such an es with a person's daily life  Correct Alleged Violation	F6	10			72
	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2 §483.12(c) In response neglect, exploitation, must:	)-(4) nse to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	violations are thorou §483.12(c)(3) Prevei	nt further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the					
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE Cally Signed	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE		TITLE		X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						01	MB NO.	0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085052	B. WING _					C <b>26/2024</b>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		' T	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE			
				26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY					
CADIA R	EHABILITATION REN	AISSANCE	MILLSBORO, DE 19966						
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION	1	(X5)	
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED 1			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	REGOLATOR TORE	SO IDENTIA TING INI GIAMATIGIN	1/1/0		DEFICIE		() () [		
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 61	10					
				i					
	§483.12(c)(4) Repo					6			
		administrator or his or her							
		ntative and to other officials in							
		ate law, including to the State nin 5 working days of the							
		alleged violation is verified		i					
		ve action must be taken.	*****	-					
		IT is not met as evidenced							
	by:				Dook sonoomalianse.	lf			
		, record review and review of entation, it was determined			Past noncompliance: correction required.	no plan of			
		R2) out of two residents			correction required.				
	reviewed for abuse,	the facility failed to ensure							
		residents from alleged sexual							
		failure placed all residents at							
		verse outcome, by not ing the resident and allowing							
		providing care for other							
		identified on 6/17/24 and							
		corrective measures this is		-					
		non-compliance with a							
	compliance date 6/1	4/24. Findings include:							
	A facility policy titled	"Abuse Neglect		1					
		ppropriation, Exploitation, and				6			
		ons of Crime" revision date							
		is the policy of Cadia							
		ct residents and prevent		- 1					
		se all alleged incidents orted-to-the-NHA-or-designee-							
		ccused will be immediately							
		ons of resident abuse shall							
	be reported to the a	ppropriate state regulatory							
	authority within 2 ho	urs of the allegation."							
	1. Review of R1's cl	inical record revealed:							
	7/5/22 - R1 was adn	nitted to the facility with a			241				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/23/2024

FORM APPROVED

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING			C 06/26/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AISSANCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWA MILLSBORO, DE 19966	CODE	00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	diagnosis of demer impairment.  6/10/24 - A witness between 6:00 - 6:30 screaming, E8 know E9 (agency CNA) "iresponded everythir room and saw R1 c "rape", E8 immedia  2. Review of R2's cl 3/11/24 - R2 was ac diagnosis of Alzhein	ge 2  Itia with severe cognitive  statement documented  PM, ES (CNA) heard R1  cked on the door and asked f everything was ok?" E9 ng was ok. E8 entered the rying and the resident said, tely reported this to E4 (LPN).  inical record revealed:  mitted to the facility with a ner's cisease, unspecified, evere cognitive impairment.	F6	10		
	8:00 PM E9 (agency E10 (CNA) heard R: room and brought R saying "he raped me 6/11/24 3:15 PM - A note documented R	nurse practitioner progress 1 and R2 were assessed				
*****	abuse and "no signs or injury" were noted	a resu t of the allegations of of trauma, bruising, swelling				
	Staff interviews cond 6/18/24:	ducted from 6/17/24 through				
	supervisor) stated th E4 on 6/10/24 who r allegation. It was sor (CNA) approached hallegation and now the	During an interview, E5 (RN, at she had taken report from ever mentioned the abuse metime after 8:00 PM E1 er and told her of the first here was a second allegation firmed that she immediately				

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		005052	B. WING			C	
		085052	B. WING			06/	26/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CADIA R	EHABILITATION REN	AISSANCE			26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY		
OADIAI	ENABLEMANON NEN	AIGOAIGE		١	MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	notified the NHA, D was removed from 6/17/24 4:10 PM - E confirmed that she abuse to E4 immed that R2 alleged abuse wondering why [E9] [R2] was yelling and that's when I went to 6/18/24 10:00 AM - UM) stated she was she received a phonotifying her of the and R2. E7 reported agency and confirm than the two hours abuse.	ON, and the State police. E9 the facility.  During an interview, E8 had reported the allegation of liately and around 8:00 PM ise. E8 stated "I was   was still on the floor, then d saying he raped me and	F6	310			
	E4 (LPN) confirmed had reported the abwas assessed and in the peri area. E4 not passed on in restated, "I own this, I it."  6/18/24 10:09 AM - residents were interpossible allegations R7, R8, R9, and R1 never experienced residing at the facili interviewable and u appropriately.	dibetween 6:00-6:30 PM E8 buse allegation. E4 stated R1 found no redness or bleeding further confirmed that it was port to oncoming nurse. E4 know I should have reported  10:42 AM - The following viewed to determine any other of abuse: R3, R4, R5, R6, 0 all expressed that they had any type of abuse and felt safe ty. R1 and R2 were not nable to answer questions  Staff interviews were					

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/23/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ICENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085052	B. WING				C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966 ;					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST 3E PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	the mandatory educe abuse allegations a immediately protect of abuse.	ge 4 eported they had completed cation in response to the two nd aware of the need to residents from an allegation wed the facility investigation	F 6	10				
	package and confirmactions were taken: suspended. After the investigation E4 was and placed on a 90-was notified that E9 to the facility. All fact staff completed mar training, all residents	med the following corrective E4 was immediately e conclusion of the facility s allowed to return to work day probation. E9's agency will not be allowed to return ility staff and current agency ndator; in-service abuse s were interviewed and had a						
	corrective actions w addition, the facility analysis as E4 failed abuse to nursing ma 6/18/24 12:55 PM F	sessment performed. These ere completed on 6/14/24. In identif ed the root cause of to report an allegation of anagement.  Indings were reviewed with the comporate nurse.			•			
		<b>3</b> 0						

		ž	
		8.	
		*	